BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER 2007, AT 6.00 P.M.

THE COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE,
BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths,

Mrs. H. J. Jones, Dr. G. H. Lord, Mrs. C. M. McDonald, D. McGrath,
W. R. Newnes, S. P. Shannon, R. D. Smith, C. J. Tidmarsh and
L. J. Turner

AGENDA

To elect a Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the municipal year

To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the municipal
year

To receive apologies for absence
Declarations of Interest

To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters
Committee held on 16th March 2006 (Pages 1 - 2)

Polling District Review (Pages 3 - 130)
Abolition of Lickey End Parish Council (Pages 131 - 134)

To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the



commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

8th November 2007



Agenda Item 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE

Thursday 16th March 2005, at 6.00 p.m.

PRESENT Councillors D. Hancox (Chairman), Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Vice Chairman), Mrs. J.
Dyer M.B.E., Mrs J. M. L. A. Griffiths, C. B. Lanham, N. Psirides J. P., G. G.
Selway, and E. C. Tibby

7/05 APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. N. Denaro and P. M.
McDonald.

8/05 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS

Councillor C. B. Lanham declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 as
Member for Stoke Heath and as a resident of the areas concerned.

9/05 MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 12th July 2005 were
submitted.

RESOLVED that the Minutes be approved and confirmed as a correct record
subject to the following amendment:-

Minute 4/05 Declarations of Interests and Whipping Arrangements be
amended to read

“Councillor C. B. Lanham declared a personal interest in agenda items 6 (1) and
6(2) as Member for Stoke Heath and as a resident of the areas concerned.”

10/05 PARISH REVIEWS

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported that at its last meeting
members has considered requests from four Parish Councils within the District to
review of the number of elected members for their authorities. The requests
arose partly from the criterion of the Quality Parish Councils scheme that
Councils qualifying for the scheme would need to have all their members elected.
Some of the Parishes had experienced difficulties in attracting people to stand as
Parish Councillors. The Parishes which had requested reviews were Beoley,
Hagley, Lickey and Blackwell and Stoke.

A period of public consultation on any changes which were proposed had taken
place and the results of the consultation were reported to members.

Page 1



ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE
16th March 2006

RESOLVED that

(i)

(ii)

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to carry out all
necessary procedures to enable the reduction the number of Beoley Parish
Councillors from 9 to 7;

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to carry out all
necessary procedures to enable the reduction the number of Hagley Parish
Councillors from 15 to 13;

(iii) Subject to the approval of the Electoral Commission to the proposal, the

Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to carry out all
necessary procedures to enable the reduction the number of Lickey and
Blackwell Parish Councillors from 11 to 9;

(iv) Subject to the approval of the Electoral Commission to the proposal, The

(v)

Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to carry out all
necessary procedures to enable the reduction the number of Stoke Parish
Councillors from 15 to 12;and

In respect of resolutions (iii) and (iv) above the Electoral Commission be
requested to fast track its consideration of those matters to enable any
changes to be implemented as soon as possible.

The Meeting closed at 6.25 p.m.

Chairman

Page 2



Agenda ltem 6

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE

19TH NOVEMBER 2007

POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW

Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor R. D. Smith

Responsible Head of Service Claire Felton

1. SUMMARY

1.1 To undertake a review of all Polling Districts and Polling Places within the
District of Bromsgrove in compliance with The Review of Polling Districts &
Polling Places (Parliamentary Elections) Regulations 2006.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the review of polling districts and places shown at Section 5 below be
approved and adopted.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Electoral Administration Act 2006 requires all local authorities in England
and Wales to undertake a full review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
every 4 years. The legislation places a duty on the Local Authority to conduct
its first complete review by the end of the year.

3.2 In undertaking the review, the Council must seek to ensure that all electors
have such reasonable facilities for voting as are practicable in the
circumstances, and have regard to the needs of electors who are disabled.

3.3 The review is not concerned with alterations to Ward boundaries only the
separation of existing wards into Polling Districts and the situation of polling
stations.

3.4 Prior to the new arrangements being introduced, the last review was
undertaken at the time of the boundary review in 2003. In addition, before the
elections this year a Disability Access Audit was undertaken by SCOPE. For
that reason, the general principle underpinning this review is to take account
of the SCOPE audit which identified seven polling stations which present
access problems and an additional complaint received after the local elections
in May. The report is shown at App
[...]
-

All Saints Church Hall, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove

Aston Fields Social Club, Stoke Road, Bromsgrove

Belbroughton Church Hall, Church Road, Belbroughton

Dodford Village Hall, Priory Road, Dodford

New Song Community church, Broad Street, Bromsgrove

Romsley and Hunnington Cricket Club, Bromsgrove Road, Romsley
Wake Green AFC Pavilion, Drawbridge Road, Majors Green

Brooklyn Citroen Garage, Birmingham Road, Bordesley, complaints were
received from some electors and staff manning the polling station following
the May Elections.

YV V V V V VY Y

Page 4



Representations Received

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

410

4.1

412

413

414

415

5.

5.1

5.2

Councillor C. J. Tidmarsh (Stoke Prior) commented that Stoke Prior Village
Hall was satisfactory as a polling station.

Letter from Dodford with Grafton Parish Council, wish to retain the Village Hall
as a polling station and the recently approved refurbishment plans will ensure
compliance with the disability access issues raised by the SCOPE audit.

Email from Ruth Mullett, Clerk to Hunnington Parish Council commenting on
unsuitability of the Cricket Club. The Parish Council considered the
alternatives available and all were felt unsuitable. Solution would be to lay
some slabs to make it more suitable for the elderly and disabled.

Email from Chris J. Platt offering feedback as a voter at Meadows First
School, staff were good, location suitable but access was unlit and could be
dangerous to the elderly later at night.

Email from Martin Tingle, 87 Golden Cross Lane Catshill, Bromsgrove,
commenting that his polling station is convenient to him and he wishes to
retain it.

Completed questionnaire regarding Bournheath Village Hall from Mr. B. V.
Lodge and Mrs. E. Lodge of 11 Parish Hill, Bournheath, generally satisfied
with the venue.

Letter and completed questionnaire regarding Hagley Community Centre from
Mr. Richard H. Bache, 4 Oldfields, Hagley Stourbridge. Excellent facilities for
polling purposes, but parking has some limitations.

Letter and completed questionnaire received from Councillor Mrs. C. J.
Spencer regarding Mobile Unit at Green Park Road. A number of comments
made about the unsuitabilty and these are addressed in the
recommendations.

Email from Jeff Edwards of the Older People's Forum and poll clerk in Mobile
Unit at Barnsley Hall making similar comments regarding unsuitability of
Mobile Unit.

Councillor John Westley of Belbroughton Parish Council commenting on
Belbroughton Parish Hall.

Councillor King of Lickey and Blackwell Parish Council, happy with the polling
station provided at Lickey Parish Hall, Old Birmingham Road.

REVISIONS RECOMMENDED

All Saints Church Hall, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove - retain venue but ensure
recommendations made in the SCOPE report adopted. If the work is not
undertaken and an alternative venue cannot be found, we will have to ensure
that the doors are held in the open position and assistance offered to people
who may require it.

Aston Fields Social Club, Stoke Road - recommended alternative venue be
sought. Salvation Army Hall, Carlyle Road, previously used but became
unavailable to us. Enquiries have been made to the new Officers at Salvation
Army Hall and they would be very happy to welcome us back. It is

Page 5



5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

recommended that we return to the use of the Salvation Army Hall as there is
adequate off-street parking and suitable access is available.

Belbroughton Church Hall - venue stated as unsuitable but it is difficult to
make any changes as it is a listed building. The Recreation Centre in Hartle
Lane would be a suitable replacement venue and can be made available to us
at the same cost as the Church Hall. It is recommended that we pursue the
alternative venue.

Dodford Village Hall - retain venue as refurbishments planned will make the
necessary improvements identified in the SCOPE report. In a letter received
from Judy Richardson on behalf of Dodford Village Hall Committee, it was
confi
[...]
n area. At the last election, mobile units with integrated
generators and toilet facilities were tried. These proved to be too small and
we have instructed our suppliers that we wish to revert to the larger units with
two doors wherever possible enabling an entrance and an exit facility.

Page 6



6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

11.

11.1

12.

13.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None. The changes to the polling stations can be met from the current budget
provision.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

In accordance with the requirements of section 18C(1) of the Representation
of the People Act 1983.

COUNCIL OBJECTIVES

Helping to meet the needs of our customers by eliminating discrimination and
promoting equality.

RISK MANAGEMENT

There are no significant risks associated with the details included in this
report.

CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS

Changes of polling stations will be identified to the elector by a special note
included on their polling card.

EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

By addressing the issues with regard to access to the Polling Stations the
Council is improving access to all areas of the Community.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Procurement Issues None
Personnel Implications None
Governance/Performance Management None

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder | None
Act 1998

Policy None

Environmental None

OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT

Portfolio Holder Yes
Chief Executive Yes
Corporate Director (Services) No

Assistant Chief Executive No

Head of Service Yes
Head of Financial Services Yes
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic Services Yes

Page 7




Head of Organisational Development & HR No

Corporate Procurement Team No

14. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 SCOPE Disability Access Audit of Polling Stations
Appendix 2 Polling District and Polling Station Maps

15. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Representations from the consultation exercise.

CONTACT OFFICER
Name:Christine Cockell

email: c.cockell@bromsgrove.gov.uk
Tel: 01527 881462

Page 8



fe= * =)
DISABILITY ACCESS A
[...]
Memorial Hall, Rowney Green Lane, Rowney Green.
58
T N < Yo o] £ 1] o VoS PS 59
5 NCTele] a0l aaT=T ol Lo ] o] o TP 60

Bromsgrove DC - Polling Statfions JRageda 0



Executive Summary

This Disability Access Audit was carried out upon the instructions of Claire Felton,
Bromsgrove District Council, during the month of January 2007. The Audit was
conducted by Mr lan Streets, NRAC (Auditor).

The Disability Access Audit was carried out via a series of observations and
physical measurements which are based upon Approved Document M of the
Building Regulations 2000:2004 Edition, Code of Practice Disability Discrimination
Act 1995 and British Standard 8300:2001 Design of Buildings and their Approaches
to Meet the Needs of Disabled People. A number of recommendations for
improvements were identified and recommendations made.

No single action will guarantee that a building meets the requirements of the
DDA. However in the course of this audit the following features were deemed
to be of particular high risk and should be addressed as a matter of priority.

There are seven sites which | felt should not be used as either access was not
suitable or it was felt that it was unsafe.

All Saints Church Hall, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove

Aston Fields Social Club, Stoke Road, Bromsgrove

Belbroughton Church Hall, Church Road, Belbroughton

Dodford Village Hall, Priory Road, Dodford

New Song Community Church, Broad Street, Bromsgrove

Romsley and Hunnington Cricket Club, Bromsgrove Road, Romsley
Wake Green AFC Pavilion, Drawbridge Road, Majors Green

It may be considered not suitable because of the surface as in the case of
Romsley and Hunnington Cricket Club as this was across a grassed surface. In
the case of some others the access ramp was too steep. In the case of Wake
Green AFC Pavilion the alternative entrance ramp was foo steep and had a
steep cross fall along with a handrail that is inadequate. These are just a few
examples.

The other recommendations can be generally be easily 
[...]
n the maximum recommended of 1:12. Handrails
have been provided to both sides; these are cold to the touch and offer poor colour
contrast. The surface of the ramp is slip resistant.

Entrance

The doors are manual double leaf with good colour contrast and provide good vision of
the interior. They provide a clear width of 770mm with the recommended being 800mm.
The opening force is more than the recommended maximum of 30 newtons at 50. The
threshold is at 20mm with the maximum recommended being 15mm.

Internal Doors

There are internal doors but these can be easily avoided by using the archway. Furniture
within this route should be put to one side.

Room

The room provides adequate space and good colour contrast between surfaces.
Comments

This venue has some issues with it but there is no reason why it should not be used as a

polling station. Entfrance doors should be held in the open position and furniture between
entrance door and hall should be cleared so as to avoid using the doors.

Bromsgrove DC - Polling Stafions Jan 200Page 50 Page 42 of 63



3.27 St. Andrew’s Church Hall, Lyttleton Avenue, Bromsgrove

Description

This is a wooden clad structure with its own parking area. There is one entrance available
for polling.

Parking

The car park is o the front of the building and its surface is tarmac, this is firm, even and
level. Parking bays are not marked out.

Access Routes

The access routes have a surface of tarmac and again are firm, even and level. The area
immediately in front of the doors is made up of concrete pavers which are level and even.

Entrance

The enfrance door is a double leaf which provides adequate clear width. The door
furniture, a lever handle, is at a suitable height. Visions panels of opaque glass are
provided at a suitable height. The threshold is not level at 80mm high. A portable ramp
provided by the hallis available to overcome the external height difference but not the
internal.

Internal Doors

These are double leaf with full h
[...]
Green Road, Cofton Hackett and
Rowney Green Peace Memorial Hall, Rowney Green Lane, Rowney Green.

It was not possible to visit these sites.

Bromsgrove DC - Polling Stations Jan 200Page 66 Page 58 of 63



4. Declaration

We can advise that this Disability Access Audit has been carried out by
Mr lan Streets NRAC Auditor

Bromsgrove DC - Polling Stations Jan 200Page 67 Page 59 of 63



5 Recommendations

Site

Recommendation

Priority

3.1 All Saints Church Hall, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove

Consider using an area in The Council House as this is close by and
would provide improved access. If alternative venue cannot be
used, ensure doors are held in the open position and assistance
offered to people who may require it.

1

3.3 Aston Fields Social Club, Stoke Road, Bromsgrove

An alternative venue should be sought.

3.4 Belbroughton Church Hall, Church Road, Belbroughton

89 abed

All other alternative venues should be considered, if none are
suitable the following should be carried out. The external steps require
vegetation to be removed and colour contrasting nosings provided.
The alternative entrance should be clearly signed from the car park.
The access route to the alternative entrance should be firm and even
(pavers flush, and compacted gravel at the start).Entrance doors
and alternative entrance lobby door held in the open position.
Colour contrasting nosings provided to infernal steps.

3.12 Dodford Village Hall, Priory Road, Dodford

An alternative venue should be sought.

3.23 New Song Community Church, Broad Street, Bromsgrove

An alternative location should be sought. However if this is not
possible to overcome the entrance steps at the front there should be
clear signage advising of side entrance. As far is reasonable all
polling should be done as close as possible to the stage with this area
having the shallowest gradient.

3.25 Romsley and Hunnington Cricket Club, Bromsgrove Road, Romsley

This is not a suitable venue for a polling station due to the acces
[...]
vercome the threshold.

3.35 Woodrush Youth Centre, Shawhurst Lane, Hollywood

This is a suitable venue for a polling station, however the car park
should have so remedial work done to it to prevent people tripping
and the outer door should be held in the open position.

-
Q)

&B6 Wythall Vilage Hall, Alcester Road, Wythall Ensure assistance is on-hand to help people entering the building if
et required and have both entrances readily available. The front

N entrance and lobby doors should be held in the open position.

3.37 YouthWorcs — Rubery, New Road, Rubery

The car park should have so remedial work done to it to prevent
people tripping and the doors should be held in the open position.

3.38 Bromsgrove Market Hall, St. John Street, Bromsgrove

Provides suitable location.

3.38 Sanders Park Pavilion, Kidderminster Road, Bromsgrove

Requires a ramp to overcome the step in to the café but would also
suggest looking at the feasibility of using the Market Hall which is in
close proximity and provides level access.

3.39 Cofton Hackett Village Hall, Barnt Green Road, Cofton Hackett

Not available

3.39 Rowney Green Peace Memorial Hall, Rowney Green Lane, Rowney
Green

Not available

Bromsgrove DC - Polling Stations Jan 2007

Page 63 of 63




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



¢/ ebed

AA - HAGLEY

5\ TS e
sl

UL, sy R ]

'| Brake_Mill

A -'\g F ——FW{‘
urchill ﬁ" _ ",

Pt ol |

"

Bromsgrove
District Council

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her

Majesty's Stationary Office © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Bromsgrove District Council 1000123519 (2007)

Scale 1/24585

Centre = 391683 E 281529 N

Date 24/10/2007

ELECTIONS




BA - FURLONGS
i = B Ve TR T . pATEETyToT
;‘ﬁ\, e DLag\ey W Crens )l ?Ecl.nl y

- il .l o
#Waltén Ho

Gieﬁt Farlay = “.._Ban

. M Ca
*{Ifi,/ 14 B N 4 NAM (weod £k /NG
) T 3 ' i ; ¢ . .‘ \r ‘\::
[...]
Gd \‘
F.rh“nnl \\---_,_

Bromsgrove
District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

Al bomugh

Golf Course

Alides] iver
Fa

Flaygraind

2

= T = — =
| W ]
- s - g ——y, Littls Haath I';||
ey T / 3
__-hj@gj‘m%“‘ %@- Ao T / \
fom 8y e Lang Fys
IMortan Ward U sy " \ g
- i Fecoaalion /l' ,/f/
4\ | /
/<‘ M o School p i f
V) % | P o /
.L’! /_/ ;’ Crca Ml ""‘-‘LI‘I?‘J"
_ ___ Comage
i
\\\
llll\ll
4
\'.
Illl
'|II|I
\h
ll"\lli'\
\l-\::\\ B t
Y urco
SN

activity Car]

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Bromsgrove District Council, Licence No [Insert Number Here]

Scale 1/14000
Centre = 396953 E 271170 N
ELECTIONS

Date 25/10/2007

Page 130



Agenda ltem 7

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE

19TH NOVEMBER 2007

ABOLITION OF LICKEY END PARISH COUNCIL

Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor R. D. Smith

Responsible Head of Service Chief Executive

1. SUMMARY

1.1 To consider the request from Lickey End Parish Council to return it to its
unparished state.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Committee is asked

(i) if it agrees that a parish review of Lickey End should be undertaken
and, if so,

(i) to authorise the Chief Executive to make the necessary arrangements.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In June 2001, Lickey End Parish Council submitted a formal request to
Bromsgrove District Council for its own dissolution. The consultation process
commenced in July 2002 and a draft proposal was forwarded by Bromsgrove
District Council to the Minister in December 2002 to the effect that the Parish
be abolished.

The Minister confirmed no decision would be made until after the elections in
May 2003. At this time, 10 anti-parish candidates were elected. In
September 2003, the Minister rejected the recommendation of the
Bromsgrove District council on the grounds:-

(i) The ODPM believed there was no overwhelming support for the
abolition. It believed the review showed that support was quite evenly
balanced, notwithstanding the fact that anti-parish council candidates
were elected in 2001 and 2003.

3.2  Further advice from the ODPM on the timescale to be adopted for another
review was sent to Julie Kirkbride MP in September 2003. This stated that
the only way abolition could be sought by the District Council was by
undertaking a further review and making recommendations to the Secretary of
State. The Government is prepared to accept reviews that recommend
abolition only where it is satisfied that support for abolition has been
maintained over a sufficient length of time, amongst other considerations. A
period of at least two normal council terms (that is, 8 years) is considered
sensible for this purpose. The advice stressed that 8 years was not a magic

Page 131



3.3

3.4

4.1

5.1

6.1

number and that every case would be considered on its merits. Certainly they
would wish to establish that any subsequent review showed there was
overwhelming support for abolition and that the support was sufficiently
informed.

In May 2007, 10 anti-parish candidates stood for the 10 vacancies so they
were elected unopposed and a request has formally been received that the
District Council reviews the Parish with a view to its abolition.

The parish review process is:

CONSULTATION

1. Publicise that the review is taking place through press releases and
posters.

2. Hold a public meeting in the Parish area, facilitated by District Council
officers.

3. Deliver an information leaflet and response form, seeking the views of
local people to all households in parish area.

4. Report the outcome of the above to this committee and make draft
recommendations.

After the consultation process is completed, we will then need to:

5. Inform interested persons of the draft recommendations and the period
within which representations can be made.

6. Keep copies of the draft recommendations available for inspection.

7. Take into consideration any representations that are made within the
prescribed period.

8. That a report on any representations received be reported to this

committee in order that the Committee can consider what, if any,
recommendations it should make to the Secretary of State.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Should the Council decide to undertake a review the cost of producing and
delivering a leaflet to all households would be £750. Posters and the
facilitating of public meetings would be an additional £600. This would have
to be found from existing budgets or from the Parish Council balances.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Local Government & Rating Act 1997 allows the District Council to
undertake a review of part of its area and to make recommendations for
changes including the abolition of a parish.

COUNCIL OBJECTIVES

To give effect to the wishes of local people as expressed in any consultation.

Page 132



7.1

8.1

9.1

10.

11.

12.

13.

13.1

RISK MANAGEMENT

There are no significant risks associated with the details included in this

report.

CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS

Any change to the status of the area would only be recommended after

consultation with the residents.

EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

None.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Procurement Issues None
Personnel Implications None
Governance/Performance Management None
Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder | None
Act 1998

Policy None
Environmental None
OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT

Portfolio Holder Yes
Chief Executive Yes
Corporate Director (Services) No
Assistant Chief Executive No
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services Yes
Head of Financial Services Yes
Head of Organisational Development & HR No
Corporate Procurement Team No

APPENDICES

None.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Minutes of Lickey End Parish Council, dated 10th May 2007
Letter from ODPM, dated 22nd September 2005

Letter from Secretary of State to Julie Kirkbride MP, dated 12th September

2003
Letter from ODPM, dated 3rd September 2003

Letter from Lickey End Anti-Parish Group, dated 7th September 2003

Page 133




CONTACT OFFICER

Name:Christine Cockell
email: c.cockell@bromsgrove.gov.uk
Tel: 01527 881462

Page 134



	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 16th March 2006
	6 Polling District Review
	Appendix 1: Access Audit of Polling Stations
	Appendix 2 - Polling District Maps

	7 Abolition of Lickey End Parish Council



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER 2007, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Mrs. H. J. Jones, Dr. G. H. Lord, 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald, D. McGrath, W. R. Newnes, S. P. Shannon, 
R. D. Smith, C. J. Tidmarsh and L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. C. Cockell and Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 
1/07 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Dr. G. H. Lord be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

2/07 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor R. J. Deeming be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

3/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. J. Deeming. 
 

4/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R. D. Smith declared a personal interest in respect of the item 
relating to the Polling District Review (Minute No. 6/07) stating that, as Catshill 
Village Hall was used as a polling station, he was a Trustee of the Catshill 
Village Hall Management Committee. 
 

5/07 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th March 2006 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment of the date of the meeting from 
"16th March 2005" to "16th March 2006", the Minutes be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

6/07 POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW  
 
Mrs. C. Cockell, Acting Electoral Services Manager, presented the report 
which outlined a review of Polling Districts and Polling Places within the 
District, in accordance with the Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 
(Parliamentary Elections) Regulations 2006. 
 



Electoral Matters Committee 
19th November 2007

- 2 -

Consideration was then given to the report and the following matters were 
raised by Members:- 
 

 Councillor C. J. Tidmarsh asked whether the review was limited to the 
Bromsgrove District area, or whether it included the polling 
arrangements between neighbouring districts.  In reply, Mrs. Cockell 
stated that the review related solely to the Bromsgrove District, and 
stated that boundaries between authority areas were a matter for the 
Boundary Commission for England. 

 Councillor D. McGrath suggested that the Hawthorns Social Club, 59 
Rednal Hill Lane, Rubery, be considered as a possible additional 
polling station.  Mrs. Cockell agreed to investigate this issue. 

 Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths referred to the polling station at the 
Brooklyn Citroën Garage, Birmingham Road, Bordesley, and stated that 
she would not wish for the polling station to move to the Travel Lodge, 
as stated in the report.  Mr. Dicks and Mrs. Cockell stated that future 
polling arrangements at Brooklyn Citroën Garage would be 
investigated. 

 Councillor W. R. Newnes raised a question over the future use of the 
Meadows First School Hall which was currently being reconstructed, in 
conjunction with Parkside Middle School.  Mrs. Cockell stated that this 
would be reviewed when the new school had fully replaced the 
previous building. 

 Councillor Newnes also referred to the use of school premises in 
general and the general (unwritten) policy of minimising disruption to 
school premises.  The Chairman stated that, in some situations, this 
was unavoidable, especially in terms of the costs of hiring rooms for 
polling station purposes. 

 Councillor L. J. Turner commented on the findings in the report in 
respect of Wake Green AFC Pavilion, stating that an alternative 
location may be difficult to locate.  Mrs. Cockell stated that no, or few, 
complaints had been received in respect of the use of the pavilion as a 
polling station and added that further discussions with Wake Green 
AFC would be undertaken. 

 The Chairman referred to the Rowney Green Peace Memorial Hall, 
Rowney Green Lane, Alvechurch, where a lottery funding application 
for improved disabled persons access had been submitted.  As a result, 
any concerns over access to the polling station would be overcome in 
due course. 

 In addition, the Chairman raised a question relating to the use of the 
Cricket Pavilion at Romsley and Hunnington Cricket Club, Bromsgrove 
Road, Romsley, but Mrs. Cockell stated that there were no suitable 
alternative locations. 

 The Chairman also suggested that an additional polling station in 
Catshill would be of benefit in respect of access for voters on the 
Stourbridge Road side of Catshill.  Mrs. Cockell assured Members that 
this issue would be looked into. 

 Councillor S. P. Shannon referred to the SCOPE report over the use of 
Aston Fields Social Club, Stoke Road, and agreed with its findings in 
respect of the possible use of the Salvation Army Hall in Carlyle Road.  



Electoral Matters Committee 
19th November 2007

- 3 -

He also suggested the Finstall Centre, Stoke Road, as a further 
possible alternative.  Mrs. Cockell stated that these would be 
investigated. 

 
RESOLVED that (i) with the exception of the recommendations relating to the 
Brooklyn Citroën Garage, Birmingham Road, Bordesley; and (ii) subject to the 
comments and suggestions raised by Members outlined above, the report be 
accepted. 
 

7/07 ABOLITION OF LICKEY END PARISH COUNCIL  
 
Members considered a report relating to a request from Lickey End Parish 
Council to return the area to its previously unparished state. 
 
RESOLVED 
(i) that, under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 

2007, the Council seek to abolish Lickey End Parish Council without 
reference to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government; 

(ii) that, in the event of the Council being unable to abolish Lickey End 
Parish Council without reference to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government as referred to in (i) above, the 
Chief Executive write to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government seeking the abolition of Lickey End Parish Council; or 

(iii) that, should the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government consider that a review is required, the Chief Executive be 
authorised to undertake a consultation exercise within the Lickey End 
Parish Council area as to the proposed abolition of Lickey End Parish 
Council, and to report the findings of the review to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 

 
The meeting closed at 6.30 pm 

 
 
 
 

Chairman


